
OWNER CVUHSD

ARCHITECT HMC

CONTRACTOR Star Hardware Inc.

CM TELACU Construction Management (TCM)

OTHER

CHANGE ORDER NO.:

Leuzinger High School: Ph II - Historic Main Bldg. & Media Center Modernization3

4118 W. Rosecrans DATE OF ISSUANCE:

Lawndale, CA 90260

DSA #03-115842  

CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACT FOR:

This Contract is changed as follows:

Item 1.

ARCHITECT: OWNER: INSPECTOR OF RECORD: CONTRACTOR:

CENTINELA VALLEY UNION 

HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

KNOWLAND CONSTRUCTION 

SERVICES

Star Hardware Inc.

Address: Address: Address: Address: Address:

14901 S. Inglewood Ave 604 N. Eckhoff St. 33 Narcissa Drive

Ontario Lawndale Orange Rancho Palos Verdes

CA 90260 CA 92868 CA 90275 CA 91761

Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature

3/13/2019

Bid Package #10 

TO CONTRACTOR

Star Hardware Inc.

201 N. Ponderosa Ave.

Ontario, CA 91761

CHANGE 

ORDER

1 (0ne)

12/21/2020

PROJECT:

7/18/2021

The Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, and the price specified for each item and the extension of time allowed, if any, for completion of he entire Work as stated 

herein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials, and service, and perform all work necessary to complete all additional work specified or the consideration stated herein.  Submission of sums 

which have no basis in fact or which Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be   violation of the False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 

et seq.  It is understood that the changes herein to the Contract shall only be effective when approved by the governing board of the District.  It is expressly understood that the value of the 

extra Work or changes includes all of the contractor’s costs, expenses, field overhead, home office overhead, profit, both direct and indirect, resulting from additional time required on the 

Project or resulting from delay to the Project.  Any costs, expenses, damages, or time extensions not included are deemed waived. 

TELACU CONSTRUCTION 

MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was………………………………………………………. $243,500.00

The Contract Sum will be (increased/decreased) by this change Order in the amount of…………… $23,108.82

3546 Concours St.

CA. 91764

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be……………………………………………. $266,608.82

Contract Time will be increased/decreased/unchanged by this change order by…………………………………… 0 Days

HMC Architects

Calendar Date of Project completion as of this change order……………………………………………

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders……………………………………………………. $0.00

Not Valid Until Signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor

Subtotal of this Change Order……………………………………………………………………………… $23,108.82

The original Contract Sum was…………………………………………………………………………… $243,500.00

201 N. Ponderosa Ave.

Ontario, CA 91761

COR 01A-1:  The Contractor was directed to make District requested changes to the new wood doors, new hollow metal frames, new hollow metal doors and provide 

electrified hardware for access control entry into the rooms these items serve.
$23,108.82

1 of 2 LPA



By: By: By: By: By:

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: 

2 of 2 LPA



To: Date:

Project:

STAR Job No.:

Phone: COR No.:

Fax:

ATTN:

DESCRIPTION:

LABOR: Hours $/Hour UM Total

0 X = -$                           

LABOR TOTAL -$                           

MATERIAL: Units $/Unit UM Total

Opening 152A changed from hardware set 10 to 10AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9080T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

23-030 626 FSIC Core 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Openings 172A & 174A changed from hardware set 12 to 12.2AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9070T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

23-030 626 FSIC Core 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

SR64 GRY Silencers 1 X -$                              set = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

8400 10" x 34" 630 Kickplate 1 X 31.05$                          ea = 31.05$                       

4040XP 689 Closer 1 X 380.36$                        ea = 380.36$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Openings 170A changed from hardware set 12.1 to 12.1AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9070T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

23-030 626 FSIC Core 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

N/A
Subject: CCD 23 Hardware

John Stocks

This is the cost to furnish and install the changes listed in CCD 23. The tenative lead time on hardware is approximately 10-12 weeks. All material will be ordered as listed (part
number, quantity, and finish) in this change order. No material will be ordered until written acceptance of this change order is received. At the time of issue all hardware for
this project was procured.  We are unable to provide a credit for hardware removed from our scope of work.

5400 E Olympic Blvd, Third Floor Leuzinger HS

Los Angeles, CA 90022 5632

(323) 721-1655 001A

STAR HARDWARE, INC.
201 N. PONDEROSA AVE.

ONTARIO, CA 91761

(909) 481-7331 * (909) 481-7241 Fax

Telacu Construction October 8, 2020

jstocks
Text Box
.1



23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Openings 124A & 125A changed from hardware set 15 to 15AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

8200 4" x 16" 630 Push Place 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

8302 10" x 4" x 16" 630 Pull Plate 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Opening 184A changed from hardware set 17 to 17AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9080T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

4040XP 689 Closer 1 X 380.36$                        ea = 380.36$                     

8400 10" x 34" 630 Kickplate 1 X 31.05$                          ea = 31.05$                       

X -$                              = -$                           

Opening 123A changed from hardware set 19 to 17AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9080T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

4040XP SCUSH 689 Closer 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

4040XP 689 Closer 1 X 380.36$                        ea = 380.36$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Opening 209A changed from hardware set 19 to 19AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9080T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

5050B 17' BRN Seal 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Opening 247A changed from hardware set 19 to 20AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9080T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

SR64 GRY Silencers 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           



112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Openings 209B, 214A, & 215A changed from hardware set 20 to 17AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              = -$                           

L9080T 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

Openings 205A, 236A, & 236A changed from hardware set 21 to 19AC X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Removal X -$                              = -$                           

112HD 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

L9010 06A 626 Mortise Lock 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

SEM7840 689 Fire/Life Wall Mag Stop 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

SR64 GRY Silencers 1 X -$                              ea = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

Addition X -$                              = -$                           

112XY TWP CON 83" 628 Continuous Hinge 1 X 600.30$                        ea = 600.30$                     

L9092TEU 06A RX CON 12/24 VDC 626 Electric Mortise Lock 1 X 1,086.75$                     ea = 1,086.75$                  

23-030 EV29 T T145 Keyway 626 FSIC Core 1 X 134.55$                        ea = 134.55$                     

X -$                              = -$                           

X -$                              = -$                           

MATERIAL TOTAL 19,419.18$                

Sub Total 19,419.18$                

Mark Up 10% 1,941.92$                  

Tax 1,747.73$                  

TOTAL $23,108.82


	Star Hardware Change Order -01
	Leuzinger HS COR 001A.1

